

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Representative Christopher Shays and)
Representative Martin Meehan,)
)
) Plaintiffs,)
)
) v.)
) Federal Election Commission,)
)
)
) Defendant.)

Civil Action No. 04-1597 (EGS)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION FOR FURTHER RELIEF**

Donald J. Simon (Bar No. 256388)
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-0240

Roger M. Witten (Bar No. 163261)
Nora Q.E. Passamaneck
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 230-8800

Charles G. Curtis, Jr.
David L. Anstaett
HELLER EHRMAN LLP
One East Main Street
Suite 201
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 663-7460

Adam Raviv
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 663-6000

Fred Wertheimer (Bar No. 154211)
DEMOCRACY 21
1825 I Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 429-2008

April 3, 2007

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Christopher
Shays
and Martin Meehan*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PROCEDURAL STATUS AND REQUEST FOR FURTHER RELIEF	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Early Reports on 527 Soft Money Spending	2
B. The Rulemaking Begins	3
C. The Rulemaking is Postponed	4
D. Soft Money Spending by 527 Groups Continues Unabated in 2004	6
E. The FEC’s Decision Not To Adopt a Rule	7
F. Spending By 527 Groups Continues Unabated in the 2006 Election	8
G. This Court’s Memorandum Opinion	9
H. E&J II	9
APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. E&J II Does Not Provide a Reasoned Explanation for the Commission’s Failure To Promulgate a Baseline 527 Rule.	11
A. The Commission Has Failed To Explain How, in the Absence of a Rule, Case-by-Case Adjudication Can Be an Effective Means of Enforcement at All.	11
B. The Commission Has Failed To Explain Why Case-by-Case Adjudication Without a Rule Is a More Effective Means of 527 Enforcement than Enforcement Based on a Rule	17
C. The Commission Has Failed To Explain How It Can Provide Ex Ante Guidance To 527 Groups in the Absence of a Rule.	18
D. The FEC’s Suggestion That its 2004 Rules Have Effectively Curtailed 527 Abuses Is Not Supported by Any Evidence.	21

E.	The Commission Errs in Asserting That a Baseline Rule on 527 Groups Would Ignore the Difference Between Section 527 “Political Organizations” and FECA “Political Committees.”	22
F.	The Commission’s Argument That It Should Eschew Issuing a 527 Rule Because It Might Be Under-inclusive Is Irrational.	26
II.	The E&J II Is Fatally Premised on a Fundamental Misinterpretation of Law.	28
A.	Under Supreme Court Precedent, a Group Is a “Political Committee” Where its Major Purpose Is the Nomination or Election of a Federal Candidate, and It Spends or Collects Money For the Purpose of Influencing a Federal Election.	28
B.	The Supplemental E&J Posits a Test for “Political Committee” Status That Stands Buckley and McConnell on Their Heads.	30
C.	The FEC’s Decision Not To Issue a Rule Focused on 527 Groups Is Dependent On Its Misconstruction of FECA.	34
	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. CAB</i> , 359 F.2d 624 (D.C. Cir. 1966)	15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Maine Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. FEC</i> , 98 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996)	34
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , No. 05-1120 (U.S. April 2, 2007)	10
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	10
<i>NLRB v. Majestic Weaving Co.</i> , 355 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1966)	15
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. Mar. 29, 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia Society for Human Life v. FEC</i> , 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001)	34

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A)	3, 28
§ 431(8)(A)	28
§ 431(9)(A)	28
§ 431(17)	33
§ 431(20)(A)	30
§ 434(f)(3)	33
§ 437g(d)	15
§ 441(i)	30

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	1, 10, 28
26 U.S.C. § 527.....	<i>passim</i>
11 C.F.R. § 100.22	29
§ 100.57	8, 22
§ 106.6	8, 21

FEDERAL REGISTER

“Political Committee Status,” 69 Fed. Reg. 11,736 (March 11, 2004).....	3
“Political Committee Status, Definition of Contribution, and Allocation for Separate Segregated Funds and Nonconnected Committees,” 69 Fed. Reg. 68056 (Nov. 23, 2004)	8, 22
“Political Committee Status,” 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 2, 2007)	<i>passim</i>
